

Nos. 24-1287 & 25-250

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEARNING RESOURCES, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

V.O.S. SELECTIONS, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit and on Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF U.S. REPRESENTATIVES DARRELL
ISSA & BRIAN MAST, AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION, AND COALITION FOR A
PROSPEROUS AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.**

DANIEL Z. EPSTEIN	R. TRENT McCOTTER
AMERICA FIRST	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LEGAL FOUNDATION	BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE	800 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 231	Suite 900
Washington DC 20003	Washington, DC 20006
(202) 964-3721	(202) 706-5488
daniel.epstein@aflegal.org	tmccotter@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Judicial Precedent and Congressional Use of “Regulate” Confirm That IEEPA Authorizes Tariffs.....	3
II. Use of IEEPA for Tariffs Does Not Violate the Major-Questions Doctrine	8
III. IEEPA Does Not Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	11
IV. The Court Cannot Second-Guess the President’s Determinations Under IEEPA.....	18
V. The Proper Case for a Merits Decision is <i>V.O.S.</i> , Not <i>Learning Resources</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Illinois v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	4
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	5, 18
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	23
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Christopher</i> , 6 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>FCC v. Consumers' Rsch</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2482 (2025).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	6, 7, 11, 12, 17
<i>Florsheim Shoe Co., Div. of Interco, Inc. v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 787 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	9
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 606 U.S. 1 (2025).....	4
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 255 (2020).....	5
<i>Groves v. Slaughter</i> , 40 U.S. 449 (1841).....	4

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	13
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	21
<i>Int'l Lab. Rts. Educ. & Rsch. Fund v. Bush</i> , 954 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20, 25
<i>Int'l Lab. Rts. Fund v. Bush</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2004)	25
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	12
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 176 (1988).....	24, 27
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	22
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	14
<i>Metz v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1986).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Nat'l Cable & Television Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	13
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	8
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	13

<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	5, 18, 24
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp.</i> Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	13
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-Op.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939).....	17
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Spawr Optical Rsch.</i> , Inc., 685 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Universal Fruits &</i> <i>Vegetables Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Yoshida Int'l, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 560 (C.C.P.A. 1975).....	5, 19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	8, 10
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	26

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,</i> 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	9
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4
19 U.S.C. § 2132	5
28 U.S.C. § 1337	27
28 U.S.C. § 1581(i).....	20–27
50 U.S.C. § 1622	9, 16, 18
50 U.S.C. § 1701	9
50 U.S.C. § 1701(a).....	12, 21, 24
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a).....	3, 7, 16
50 U.S.C. § 1702(c)	20
1 Stat. 372.....	16
1917 Trading With the Enemy Act, 40 Stat. 411	5
First War Powers Act, 55 Stat. 838 (1941).....	4
Other Authorities	
<i>Authority in Designated Officers and Making Rules and Regulations Under Trading with the Enemy Act, Exec. Order No. 2729A (June 15, 1917)</i>	5

<i>Regulating Imports With a Reciprocal Tariff to Rectify Trade Practices That Contribute to Large and Persistent Annual United States Goods Trade Deficits</i> , Exec. Order No. 14,257, 90 Fed. Reg. 15,041 (Apr. 7, 2025)	19
The Federalist No. 23 (1787) (Alexander Hamilton)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 95-459 (1977).....	5
Paul Einzig, <i>The Control of the Purse: Progress and Decline of Parliament's Financial Control</i> (1959).....	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King: Executive Power Under the Constitution</i> (2020)	15
<i>Adjust</i> , Merriam-Webster Thesaurus, https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/adjust	7
